

**BIHAR STATE EDUCATIONAL INFRASTRUCTURE DEVELOPMENT
CORPORATION LTD**

(AGovt of Bihar undertaking)

ShikshaBhawan, Bihar RashtrabhashaParishad, Acharya ShivpujanSahai Path, Saidpur, Patna-800004,
Ph.- 0612-2660850, Fax-0612-2660256, E-Mail : bseidc@gmail.com

Ref No. BSEIDC/PI/65/2016/ 4697

Patna, Date: 20.05.2016

CORRIGENDUM – 3

With reference to NIT No 1/2016-17 For "Supply Installation, Configuration, LAN set UP and Maintenance of Information and Communication Technology hardware for establishment of ICT Labs at Teacher Education Centers" through e tendering web site www.eproc.bihar.gov.in , the following amendments have been made as below based on Pre-bid meeting held on 11th May 2016 & 18th May 2016 at 3.30 PM.

S. N	RFP Document Reference(s) (Section & Page No)	Existing Provision	Amended Provision
1	Section 3.7.1 Eligibility/Technical Criteria under S.N 1 Eligibility at Page No. 15	Government of Bihar invites responses ("Tenders") to This Request for Proposal ("RFP") from Original Equipment Manufacturer (OEM) agencies/ authorized Partners/firm/company registered/incorporated in India under the Companies Act, 1956 ,Trust Act or registered in India under the society Registered Act ,1860 for the Provision of Information and communication Technology Hardware as described in the section 3.12 of this RFP("Scope of Work"). BSEIDC is the Nodal Agency for this government procurement completion (the "Nodal Agency"). *Consortium in any form is not allowed	BSEIDC invites responses ("Tenders") to This Request for Proposal ("RFP") from Original Equipment Manufacturer (OEM) agencies/authorized Partners/firm/company registered/incorporated in India. *Consortium in any form is not allowed
2	Section 3.5.3 Earnest Money Deposit (EMD) at Page No.11	Bidders shall submit, EMD of Rs. 10,00,000/- (Rupees Ten Lakhs only), in the form of a Demand Draft issued by any nationalized bank in favour of 'Bihar State Educational Infrastructure Development Corporation Ltd., payable at Patna, and should be valid for 6 months from the due date of the	Bidders shall submit, EMD of Rs. 10,00,000/- (Rupees Ten Lakhs only), in the form of a Demand Draft/Bank guarantee(BG) issued by any nationalized bank/Scheduled Bank in favour of 'Bihar State Educational Infrastructure Development Corporation Ltd., payable at Patna, if

		tender / RFP	Bank Guarantee is provided it should be valid for 6 months from the due date of the tender / RFP		
3	Section 3.12.3 Deliverables & Time line at page no 38	The Bidder should deliver the hardware and software within 30 days from the date of purchase order. The software should be delivered along with the delivery of hardware. The commissioning of the project as per the scope of work shall be completed within 30 working days from the date of delivery of the hardware	The Bidder should deliver the hardware and software within 60 days from the date of purchase order. The software should be delivered along with the delivery of hardware. The commissioning of the project as per the scope of work shall be completed within 60 working days from the date of delivery of the hardware		
4	Section 3.12.2 Specifications for S.N 2 Computer System (Thin Client Network – Terminal Client) at page no 32	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 40 x Terminals (thin client or zero client), comprising: • 1 x English/Hindi keyboard; • 1 x mouse; • 1 x energy-efficient, thin-film-transistor liquid-crystal display (TFT LCD) monitor with 18.5" screen; • 1 x headphone set; • Connection to host computer via at least CAT 6 cable (with all cabling protected by fixed cable conduits running between the floor and the walls to the Host Computer) With Graphics Card Facility to display content (mostly video in nature) from Host Computer. 	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 40 x Terminals (thin client), comprising: • 1 x English/Hindi keyboard; • 1 x mouse; • 1 x energy-efficient, thin-film-transistor liquid-crystal display (TFT LCD) monitor with 18.5" screen; • 1 x headphone set; • Connection to host computer via at least CAT 6 cable (with all cabling protected by fixed cable conduits running between the floor and the walls to the Host Computer) With Graphics Card Facility to display content (mostly video in nature) from Host Computer. 		
5	Section 3.12.2 Specifications for S.N 3 Computer System (Thin Client Network – Operating System Software) at page no 33	Software for Thin Client Network <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • MS Operating System 2010 (National Academic) Firewall application (integrated into operating system) 	Software for Thin Client Network <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • MS Windows Server 2012 R2 (National Academic) Firewall application (integrated into operating system) 		
6	Section 3.12.2 Specifications for S.N 4 Computer System (Thin Client Network – Client Access Licenses For OS) at page no 33	Client Access Licenses for 40 Terminals	40	Client Access Licenses for 40 Terminals	40
				Remote Desktop Service Client Access Licenses (RDSCAL)for 40 Terminals	40
7	Section 3.12.2	Key client-side software	2	Key client-side software	42

	Specifications for S.N 5 Computer System (Thin Client Network – Microsoft Office Software) at page no 33	applications, including: suitable office software applications Microsoft Office 2013 suite (Academic)(word processing, spread sheet software, and presentation software etc); web browser; PDF reader, Flash player, video/audio player, • Internet security;		applications, including: suitable office software applications Microsoft Office 2013 suite (Academic)(word processing, spread sheet software, and presentation software etc); web browser; PDF reader, Flash player, video/audio player, • Internet security;	
8	Section 3.12.2 Specifications for S.N 6 Computer System (Thin Client Network – Client Access License For MS Office) at page no 33	Client Access Licence for 40 Terminals	40	Client Access Licence for 40 Terminals	0
9	Section 3.12.2 Specifications for S.N 7 Projector at page no 33	XGA & above (1024* 768)0		WXGA Resolution	
10	Section 3.12.2 Specifications for S.N 9 MFD Network Printer with both side printing facility at page no 33	Memory – 8 MB or higher ADF capacity 40 sheet or higher		Memory – 32 MB or higher ADF capacity 35 sheet or higher	
11	Section 3.12.2 Specifications for S.N 10 Table at page no 35	Total Units – 42 (At each location)		Total Units – 45 (At each Location)	
12	Section 3.12.2 Specifications for S.N 12 UPS at page no 35	The bidder has to provide a minimum 6 KVA online ISO 9001 branded UPS with at least 1-hour backup on full rated capacity. Bidder would be responsible for maintenance/replacement of batteries whenever required at his own cost to ensure requisite backup. Bidder has to ensure that all IT equipment is running on UPS in case of Power Failure		The bidder has to provide a minimum 6 KVA online ISO 9001 branded UPS with at least 1-hour backup on full rated capacity. Bidder would be responsible for maintenance/replacement of batteries whenever required at his own cost to ensure requisite backup. Bidder has to ensure that all IT equipment is running on UPS in case of Power Failure. Input Isolation Transformer Inside	

1 3	Section 3.12.2 Specifications for S.N 18 Portable Screen at page no 35	<u>Portable Screen must have following minimum standard</u> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Matt White Surface • Screen to be neatly and easily retracted into its casing when not in use. • To be mounted on the ceiling • Wide viewing angle (160°) for excellent all-round visibility • Aspect Ratio : Widescreen(16:10) PC format 	<u>Portable Screen must have following minimum standard</u> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Matt White Surface • Screen to be neatly and easily retracted into its casing when not in use. • To be mounted on the ceiling • Wide viewing angle (160°) for excellent all-round visibility • Aspect Ratio: Widescreen(4:3) PC format • Diagonal Size: 110 inches
1 4	Section 3.11.8 Penalty at page no 28 at point d	If any act or failure by the bidder under the agreement results in failure or inoperability of systems and if the BSEIDC has to take corrective actions to ensure functionality of its property, the BSEIDC reserves the right to impose penalty, which may be equal to the cost it incurs or the loss it suffers for such failures	If any act or failure by the bidder under the agreement results in failure or inoperability of systems and if the BSEIDC has to take corrective actions to ensure functionality of its property, the BSEIDC reserves the right to impose penalty, which may be equal to the cost it incurs or the loss it suffers for such failures with a maximum of the contract value
1 5	Form 11: Financial Bid	Available at e -proc web site	Revised Form 11: Financial Bid is available at eproc Bihar web site (www.eproc.bihar.gov.in) for downloading from 20:00 hrs of 20.05.2016.*

***Attached Revised Form 11: Financial Bid, only this Revised Form is to be used for Financial Bid. Bidders are advised to download the revised Form of Financial Bid and upload the same. Earlier downloaded Financial Bid Form should not be used for Tender submission.**


Managing Director